including the electricity generation cost, multitiered industry regulation, transmission
and distribution infrastructure, local weather conditions, carbon taxes, and government
taxes [58]. The simulation results show that the renewable energy decreases from 54.6% to
53.7% and the NPC increases from USD 33,210 to USD 34,456 when the grid power price
varies from −20% to +20% of the basic value. This is due to the fact that the increase in the
power grid price reduces the purchasing from the grid, resulting in the optimum system
requiring higher PV capacity, consequently increasing the NPC.

The product becomes less expensive with the increase in its manufacture. In this
context, the PV cost shows a rapid decline in the last few years. Therefore, it is important
to perform a sensitivity analysis to investigate the effect of PV capital cost variation on the
system performance. The results show that increasing the PV capital cost from −20% to
+20% of the basic value reduces the renewable fraction from 57.3% to 51.8% and increases
the NPC from USD 32,985 to USD 34,513. These results are primarily due to the fact that as
PV capital costs rise, more power from the grid is consumed and PV capacity is reduced,
negatively impacting economic performance.

Sustainability 2022, 14, 8121 24 of 29
Sustainability 2022, 14, 8121 31 of 36

(a) (b)

(c) (d)

53

53.5

54

54.5

55

32,500

33,000

33,500

34,000

34,500

35,000

-20 -15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15 20

Re
ne

w
ab

le
 fr

ac
tio

n
(%

)

NP
C

(U
SD

)

Grid power price variation (%)

NPC Renewable fraction

48

50

52

54

56

58

32,000

32,500

33,000

33,500

34,000

34,500

35,000

-20 -15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15 20

Re
ne

w
ab

le
 fr

ac
tio

n
(%

)

NP
C

(U
SD

)

PV capital cost variation (%)

NPC Renewable fraction

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70

32,000

32,500

33,000

33,500

34,000

34,500

35,000

-20 -15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15 20

Re
ne

w
ab

le
 fr

ac
tio

n
(%

)

NP
C

(U
SD

)

Annual solar radiation variation (%)

NPC Renewable fraction

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70

29,000
30,000
31,000
32,000
33,000
34,000
35,000
36,000
37,000

-20 -15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15 20

Re
ne

w
ab

le
 fr

ac
tio

n
(%

)

NP
C

(U
SD

)

Grid outage frequency variation (%)

NPC Renewable fraction
Sustainability 2022, 14, 8121 32 of 36

(e) (f)

Figure 19. Sensitivity analysis of the modified strategy by considering: (a) grid power price, (b) PV
capital cost, (c) annual solar radiation, (d) grid outage frequency, (e) annual ambient temperature,
and (f) project lifetime.

4. Conclusions
The collection of rules that pertain to energy flows of the dispatchable components,

such as the national grid, storage bank, and generator, when the RESs cannot cover the
load alone, is known as a dispatch strategy. It is deemed to be one of the most important
considerations in the design of HESs. This study aims to demonstrate the techno-economic